

No. 17-494

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH DAKOTA,
Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,
AND NEWEGG, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of South Dakota**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

OREN TEICHER
AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS
ASSOCIATION
333 Westchester Ave,
Suite 202
White Plains, NY 10604

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. *Quill* is an Existential Threat to Independent Bookstores. 4

II. The Particular Characteristics of Bookstores Make Them Uniquely Vulnerable to *Quill's* Discriminatory Treatment..... 9

III. Individual Booksellers' Experiences Confirm *Quill's* Negative Effect On Independent Bookstores. 11

IV. This Court Should Act, Because Congress Has Not..... 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	1
---	---

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Main Street Fairness Act, H.R. 5660, 111th Cong. (2010)	16
Marketplace Fairness Act, S. 1832, 112th Cong. (2011)	16
Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Act, S. 1736, 108th Cong. (2003)	16
Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Act, H.R. 3184, 108th Cong. (2003)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Xinxin Li et al., <i>Price Dispersion and Loss- Leader Pricing: Evidence from the Online Book Industry</i> , 59 Mgmt. Sci. 1290 (2013), https://www.researchgate.net/publication/ 256030627_Price_Dispersion_and_Loss_L eader_Pricing_Evidence_from_the_Online _Book_Industry	10
